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Date : February 19, 2008 Pages : 1

To: Brigitte Rivard From:  Lionel Bouchard
Fax: 204-353-2101 Fax: 604-467-5630
Phone:  204-353-2283 Phone:  204-781-6387

Subject:  Duplicate bank statements

s per my telephone conversation, | am requesting the following statements, namely December 2005, January 2006,
February 2006, for review with past income tax, as well as am questioning the disbursement of my OAS/CPP funds
s | have been denied receipts for that time period, this despite repeated requests. In addition, my statements went
issing when | was abruptly removed from home February 15, 2006, and my attorney would like to ascertain whether
there was any misappropriation of my funds during that period of time, hence my request.

addition, my attorney has also requested the Caisse be reminded and abide by the Privacy of Information Act in not
ivulging ANY information contained in this request.

3. As time is of the essence to resolve the ongoing conflict between myself and my son, am requesting that these
uplicate statements - especially of negotiated cheques by way of power of attorney (which was immediately revoked)
s | have absolutely no recollection of having signed this document, at a time when | was recovering in the hospital.

4. Please fax these documents at your earliest convenience to # 604-467-5630 and debit my account for the cost..

5. This is your release from me to the Caisse in order to facilitate this transaction.

6. As | intend to be away until this situation is resolved once and for all, and in order to avoid any further family

pressure, as recommended by my attorney, | find myself wanting to avail myself with access to online banking
injorder that | may meet my monthly commitments. My current banking card # is 501 7931 7610 087213 and request to
be set up with an Access Code and P.I.N. # in order to facilitate this end. Also would like to view my ongoing Visa
Desjardins transactions which | assume can be viewed under the same Access & P.I.N. #'s?

7. As | have made this request to you personally over the telephone, there should be no question as to my identity.
gain, | cannot stress enough that my communication and any information contained in this fax be treated with
most confidentiali

as afforded under the Privacy Act.
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rust this request is in good order.

©

appreciate your prompt attention to this matter and would like to thank you in advance for your cooperation in this
delicate matter as | do not wish to involve any community members, hence retaining an attorney to enforce my rights.

Sincerely,

gs)xzmu@g /7; snctacd

Lionel Bouchard
204-781-6387

Att. (2)
cc Attorney
cc MLA
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'HE WITNESS: 4an 1 ask one m
THE COURT: Yeah.

THE WITNESS: I was never asked to be power of

attorney. I never knew about i

THE COURT: Yeah.
THE WITNESS: And now I was told that there's a

sworn document, affidavit of execution, that is missing. I

do not have -- I do not have‘the original power of attornqy..*L

Should I have this, and all the information that goes with

it? Where is the sworn affidavit that was saying that

somebody was there to witness Dad signing | thisp? Like I

gaid, I never, I never asked faor --

THE COURT: Wwell, I -- yeah) - unfortunately, 2
you're asking a judge questions that should be asked of a f
lawyer, and that's what I would do. £

THE WITNESS: Okay. 3

THE | OOURT: As far as power| of attorney is ﬂ? g
concerned -- > : ;

THE WITNESS: Like, who -- * r -

THE | COURT: e your dad can make one out when he ;i %‘

feels like it, if he has, if someone determines that he's
still in his right mind to do so, go &l far as -- yeah.
Like, all of those questions should be asked of a lawyer.
THE WITNESS: Okay.
THE COURT: There 1is certainly nothing criminal
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Fédération
des caisses populaires
du Manitoba

| 200 - 605, rue Des Meurons
arc 1
March 17th, 2008 ‘ Winnipeg (Manitoba) R2H 2R1

Tél./Tel.: (204) 237-8988
Téléc./Fax: (204) 233-6405
www.caisse biz

Ms. Marlene Légaré
12345-234th Street,
Maple Ridge, BC V2X ON7

Dear Ms. Légaré:
RE: UNAUTHORIZED REVOCATION OF LINE OF CREDIT

We have received your fax dated March 16™, 2008 pertaining to the affairs of Mr. Lionel
Bouchard and the Caisse Populaire in Elie.

Although the documentation provided was not sufficient to allow us to express an
opinion in the matter presented, we did have a brief discussion with the Manager of the
Caisse to ensure that the Caisse had in fact acted in the best interest of the member whilst
respecting all pertinent legal documentation in their possession. |

While we are confident that such was the case; we are not at liberty to discuss the affairs
of Mr. Bouchard with a third party without proper authorization. We strongly suggest that
any further dealings pertaining to this issue be followed up with the Caisse in Elie, as
they are the appropriate legal entity managing this account and would be best suited to
respond appropriately based on the legal documentation held in the file.

| A AGIES
Respectfully, (ié) L /&”’;Z&% @::;L
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Fernand Vermette o ’,Z///Z F | ahd
General Manager [( AZ Ay Z?/// 7(
7/1/ ‘ ,//7‘126 “Aast 1 «
c: Mr. Auréle Remillard L/zf“f is 7 /é//ﬂ“ :
Manager, Caisse populaire Elie Hhop! A //’/eé
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" Date : June 30. 2008 Pages || || 1 |
To Aurele Remillard From : Marlene Légaré. CFR
™ Company : Caisse Populaire |
Fax 204-353-2101 Fax: 604-467-5630
— Phone: 204-353-2283 Phone : 604-467-5640
~— Subject: Lionel Bouchard Account 2-4

Please remove Claire Demery as power of attorney as the power of attorney drawn up on

January 27, 2006, was stolen from Lionel Bouchard's home by Andre Bouchard. From Elie

to the Holiday Inn on Morrey Street, Andy took the time to photocopy the stolen document which is what Claire
presented to your office. (Note the 239-xxxx fax # which is a Portage # where Andy lives!) The theft of this legal
document, as well as cellular phones stolen, (Dad's and mine) and other items was reported to the RCMP in
Headingley and Andy was arrested and charged with two counts of theft. Claire was never in receipt of the original nor
ever authorized to use it. The power of attorney was paid for by Marlene Légaré at David Bradley's office

and was returned to her by the RCMP in Headingley as Andy's had originally tricked hTs father into signing at the
hospital, a power of attorney made out in his favour, which his father was not aware hé was signing as Andy had
slipped the power of attorney beneath insurance and licence renewal forms. Lionel Bouchard had been ADAMANT he
was refusing to sign any power of attorney at that time as he was aware his son was trying to remove him from his
home - which he did and which there is a Writ of Possession in process. The power of attorney made out to Claire

in my possession was meant to be used only if Dad was unable to take care of his affairs and not intended to be used
to override his banking and close down any line of credit while on holidays! It was never intended to control our

father or his coming and goings especially when these siblings have shown over the Jast two years that their motives
have only been self-serving, signing agreements they never had any intentions of honouring and coming against
myself, the only one to stand up for her father's rights.

In addition, please issue Lionel Bouchard a debit card and a P.I.N. to access his accbunt from any ATM machine as

Lionel Bouchard intends on travelling in the future and wishes to be set up for web bgnklng at the Caisse so that his
bills made be paid for and monitor activity in his account. Please fax me the information as | am accountable to his
attorney and working on reconciling past accounts to determine what my father is enti‘rtled to.

Lionel Bouchard will be bringing in a copy of the February 2008 power of attorney. Please ensure that according to
the privacy act that the details contained within remain confidential. You will note that Llonel Bouchard's attorney has
verified that the new power of attorney drawn up in February 2008 revokes any prior témporarlly stolen in Claire's
name and which photocopied power of attorney should never have been accepted in the first place

Please reinstate iLionel Bouchard's overdraft and increase to $5,000

My father currently has two caveats on title - one for a Life Estate eliminating any future rent, as well as a_caveat
for what is due him by Andre Bouchard, namely reimbursement of rent in the sum of $15 0000, and balance of
the mortgage of $5,000, and miscellaneous other charges to be accounted for scheduled to be dealt with on
July 23, 2008. In addition, as part of his assets, please include a 2007 Dodge Caravan which he has full use of
and will be gifted over to him once he is settled in his home again. ‘

Any questions, feel free to contact me |

Please explain on February statement, the $351.75 & Check #8 & #72 and deposit for $2,000 on March 11.




From: Solomon~Wise Consulting [solomonwise@telus net]
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2008 859 PM
- mlegare@telus.net
Subject: FW: e-Caisse message from BOUCHARD,LIONEL and LEGARE(POA) MARLENE MARY

In viewing my father's account, the unauthorized cancellation of the line of credit by Claire Demery has not
been reinstated.

m requesting that this be reversed to original status prior to having our father, Lionel Bouchard's account
tampered with.

On January 12, 2006, | witnessed in total disbelief inside the Grace Hospital Cafeteria as Andy Bouchard
skirted a

power of attorney to be signed beneath insurance and driver license renewal papers as he deceived his own
father

into signing what our father was told where only renewal papers ~ all after my father steadfastly refused for an
haur to sign any such power of attorney (in Andy Bouchard's favor) hardly forgetting all the years of abuse and
usury

the personal and constant attack on his father’'s character and dignity, the constant put-downs and degrading
name-calling

and utter disrespect and honor for his father telling him he is “confused” which in my opinion borders on a
psychiatric evaluation

for Andy Bouchard and not my father or anyone else. My father has recently disclosed information and vast
ongoing abuse and the

>t

uribelievable extent of it & their personal vendetta against our father!

One small example is that from the period of 1990 to 2003, Andy Bouchard paid zero interest on the mortgage
owed his father — unlike

any other prudent business transaction. Our father, did not share % the crop every year and other amounts
which should have been split with both parties as owners. Andy Bouchard also stole numerous trees that his
father painstakingly planted and cared for over the years among numerous other events that displayed Andy
Bouchard'’s true lack of character. Moving forward to mention continuous constant verbal abuse witnessed by
many people over the years, family and friends.

Andy Bouchard, along with Lynda Staub and Claire Demery, then threw out their father's possessions ~ even
buried some of

them in the back yard, which their father found and dug up, this while his father was recovering in the hospital
when he suffered

a concussion while exiting the St. Eustache Church after a funeral.

Then Andy Bouchard and Lynda Staub deceived their own father into signing a rental agreement in St.
Eustache . They lied

and told their father the only way their father would get released out of the hospital was by going to St.
Eustache Manor because

of Thome support” and that he would not be able to get home support in Elie and that he could return to his
home “in the spring”.




|

That is when | jumped on the next plane out to Winnipeg after hearing my father’s fears as he shared them
with me were realized at which point | took him home ~ much to the fury of Andy Bouchard and Lynda Staub &
Ciaire Cemery. My father had the Power of Attorney from Andy Bouchard revoked that very same day when

he learned of Andy Bouchard's deception. | paid for a new power of attorney in favor of Claire Demery, which

a disastrous mistake that | learned only after | realized she was in the same camp as Andy Bouchard and
Lynda Staub for whatever their reasons! This power of attorney was in my possession when Andy Bouchard
barged into his father’s house - red faced and furious that his father had returned to his family homestead of
over 50 years!

It is at that point that Andy Bouchard stole both my father's cell phone and my cell phone as well as my legal
binder which contained this new power of attorney & all kinds of notes of information that my father had shared
with me. The Winnipeg Police Dept. arrested Andy Bouchard for theft at the Holiday Inn on Sunday, January
29, 2006, , (where Andy Bouchard had organized a iow-life plot using the same two Lynda Staub and Claire
Demery

to ambush and railroad-egrrtheir own father, my father, permanently from his family homestead). Andy
Bouchard, Lynda Staub, Claire Demery, doesn’t matter who, this is what happened, magically a copy of the
power of attorney later surfaced. The Headingley RCMP returned the original power of attorney to myself
which | maintain in my possession to this day.

The charges and “No Contact Orders “ imposed by the RCMP naming Andy Bouchard suspiciously were
dropped by Crown citing it's only a “family dispute”!!! That is when Andy Bouchard continued his act of the
“‘good son image” and using the law for his personal vendetta to silence me using family members to lay false
charges (deceitful lies) in an attempt to discredit myself and destroy my good reputation, business and
personal life in

order to keep me out of the province of Manitoba so as to prevent our father from receiving the desperately
needed help (rescue) as no one else stand stepped up to the constant bullying, manipulation & intimidation by
Andy Bouchard!

My sister Leona Bouchard of Calgary had called my father and myself to warn us that Andy Bouchard had set
up a meeting at the Holiday Inn to evict our father out of the 120 year-old Bouchard homestead as Andy
Bouchard wanted family support to carry out this despicable and underhanded disgraceful plan. That is when
their deceitful lies attacked my credibility. It was then Andy Bouchard must of realized that his sister Marlene

would not back down and be intimidated. | would not leave my father to the vultures. Was Andy Bouchard
exempt from honoring his agreement

with his father? An agreement of being loving and respectful in nature, between father and son,
understandably would not need to be in writing....

It was at this time that | learned from Portage Land Titles of one of Andy Bouchard’s motives — which
was a mortgage of $185,000 registered only two days prior to his father’s fall and another $150,000
mortgage registered on the family farm...which inexplicably

did not show up at Land Titles until February 15, 2006, the date Andy Bouchard and Claire Demery and
Lynda Staub and Angie Bouchard

moved our father from his home in Elie!

In his meeting with his father on August 11, 2008, Mike Slegers disguised as a hero, brought our father and
Andy Bou%p together only to have Andy Bouchard arrive at the family farm with a psychiatrist. Andy
Bouchard-stil-determined to_“commit his father to a mental facility”, jail or at the very least some cheap
retirement home for reasons only found in the dark recesses of Andy’s s&& mind that one cannot fathom - his
own emotional and personal web that he is tangled up in and how the love of money (greed) and his own
chauvinist pride and low self-esteem have driven him to where he lives now and how he treats everyone else
as a predator ~ a wolf in sheep’s clothing!

Andy Bouchard had procured from Lynda Staub paperwork from Land Titles to “release the caveats” our
father's lawyer placed on Andy Bouchard's title which goes against proper protocol for any emgloyee to draft in



CMP at our father's lawyer’s instructions but apparently not enough of a threat to have charges laid, but

nough to almost cause our father to have a heart attack based on the worst sort of accusation one can
ndurelll
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In June, the RCMP were called in to order Andy Bouchard to release Lionel Bouchard’'s motor home from the
locked-up shed on the Bouchard family farm. Ken Beaudin felt threatened that Andy Bouchard was out-of-
control and in such a state of mind that he feared Andy Bouchard could easily have assaulted him or worse!
Joe Hofer, a friend of my father from the Hutterite Colony, also encountered the same reaction from Andy
Bouchard at a luncheon meeting when Joe questioned Andy on his father’s return to his home at which point
Andy Bouchard stood up and Joe feared Andy would to get violent with him.

On August 18 | Lionel Bouchard’s lawyer learned that Andy Bouchard and Mike Slegers had unlawfully locked
and barricaded my 2007 Dodge Grand Caravan, which my father has my permission to drive, in Mike’s shed
and taken away the keys. as well as my father’s cell phone as they were controlling my father’s actions,
refusing to allow Lionel Bouchard to speak with his attorney, Winston Smith, myself, as well as Madeleine
Fillion, his own sister, at this point his attorney Winston Smith realized the only option in my father’s best
interests and safety was to remove Lionel from the Province of Manitoba until the situation is resolved in a
court of law. After the rescue of my father Lionel Bouchard, Mike Slegers and Andy Bouchard lay hiding in the
bushes on Hwy. 26 all night long hoping Dad’s van would surface as both had filled it full of our father's
possessions . Acid was found poured on the rug which will cost $1,000 to replace out, this after being ordered

again by RCMP to release the vehicle and our father's possessions which they had confiscated in order to
force our father to sign their new agreement.

Currently Mike Slegers is refusing to release Dad'’s blue dodge van as well as personal belongings including
medication, passport, traveler's checks, etc., in a duffle bag in Mike's truck. Mike Slegers had taken away all
Dad's vehicle keys away and would not allow our father to drive or go anywhere until he signed the agreement
he and Andy Bouchard had fashioned ~ obviously in Andy Bouchard's favor~ this contrary to Mike Slegers
stating that he would only look after our father's best interests, without cost, then doing a complete 360 degree
in Andy Bouchard's favor ~ which just goes to show how manipulative Andy Bouchard goes to get his way.

Mike Slegers is threatening to charge our father, and have our father loose his license out of sheer
maliciousness, obviously with Andy Bouchard instigating behind the scenes as usual. tactics Andy Bouchard
works best at. Mike Slegers had a diesel spill on his property of over 500 gallons which he blames Dad for his
very own faulty, old worn out hose when he refused to allow our father to shut off the safety valve and now
wants to charge our father Dad $3,000 replace the full tank.

Mike Slegers had initially repeatedly invited our father to stay with him at no cost. Despite this, Mike Slegers
has already charged our father $400 for rent, reneging on his offer to help free of charge..... and requesting
more rent while he brags about giving away $50,000 to charity to avoid paying income tax! Mike Slegers
stated recently he had $185,000 to invest somewhere

o

Andy Bouchard has done the same thing with his very own mother. refusing her to allow to go back to cancer
treatment in Houston, Texas, where

| had taken her the year before and treatment was working very well. However, Andy Bouchard and Lynda
Staub could not wait to get their hands on our mother's estate and preferred she die. Now Andy Bouchard &
Lynda Staub are fighting over her estate as Mom had told me in her hospital bed they would when she called
to see me, at which time Andy Bouchard ensured that she not go, despite her signing a form stating she
wanted to go back with me for her treatment in Texas, which Lynda Staub and Andy Bouchard had
discouraged her from continuing. Then when she regressed, Lynda Staub flew her to Mexico. a third world
country, at a cost of $41,000 to detox at a Usana-related health pills glorified spa Lynda Stauk pushes pills for,
only to come home after being needlessly operated, so weak and to die on wheatgrass. There is no doubt in
my mind, that our mother would still be alive today if they had not interfered with her treatment at the Burzynski
3




Clinic in Houston, Texas, a 25 year international renown cancer clinic famous for its cancer cure rate. June
2006, Lynda Staub had our mother exclude three girls out of her will, this while our mother was on morphine
and after redoing the will of which she had power of attorney, Lynda Staub who works at Land Titles then
transferred the land mentioned in the will into her name as well as our mother’s husband’s name jointly, without
his knowledge & which he has now hired lawyers to dispute the change!

Andy Bouchard could not bear to see our mother live, and certainly did not want her to go back for treatment
that had amazed the Winnipeg oncologists, and which medication Avastin was later approved in Manitoba a
caouple weeks before our mother died. Andy Bouchard carried

our mother from her bed at home after he had her discharged from the Stonewall hospital when he learned |
was around and that we had planned the trip. Andy Bouchard then took our ailing mother to the RCMP
Detachment and in the video you can see our mother was totally out of it on morphine, and Andy coached her
to charge me with Attempted Kidnap — to save her own life yet! My over 200 clients in B.C. could not believe
the justice mentality in Manitoba — that would never have happened here in B.C. where one person’s lies
carried as much weight as they did in Manitoba!!l The charges obviously four months later were stayed as
expected! The Winnipeg Free Press reporters could not believe it themselves and requested an interview
which | granted and which there was ban of publication afterwards to ‘protect” the complainant — Andy
Bouchard & family so the truth would not come out which it is anyways!

This has to be the worst case of senior abuse | have encountered and sad to say it is caused by basically one
person who has now dragged, much

to their very own demise, two or three main other family siblings to hide behind which is how he operates, sad
but true!

| have yet to find one person to speak one good word about this brother ~ his actions speak for themselves. ...
This is simply scratching the surface of what has been transpiring in my father'’s life over the past couple years,

this when he should be
enjoying the fruit of his labour, not dodging his very own children’s hatred, greed and blatant abuse!!!
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Marlene Legare, CFP
12345 - 234th Street,
Maple Ridge, B.C.
V2X ON7
mlegare@telus.net
604-467-5640 Office
604-467-5630 Fax
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